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NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
THIRD DIVISION
Angus Munro, Referee

L e

PARTIES TO DISPUTE;

THE WESTERN PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY

STATEMENT OF CLAIM: Claim of the System Committee of the
Brotherhood that:

{a) The Carrier violated ang continues to violate the rules of the
Clerks’ Agreement through its action in declaring My, Wesley Mack dig.
qualified from the position of Tarig Compiler at San Francisco, Californig

(b)  Mr. Mack be reinstated to the position of Tariff Compiier ang be
given an additional 39 days’ in which to qualify, with full Cooperation of
department heads and others.

(¢) Mr. Mack be compensateq for a day's bay at the rate of Tariff
Compiler for each day he hag been denied the Opportunity to £Ij this posi-
tion subsequent to April 6, 1949, .

Service of the Carrier on April 27, 1948, He subsequently filed application
for position of Tariff Compiier advertised in Traffic Department Bulletin
No. 12, dated February 24, 1949 (Employes’ Exhibit “1"), and wasg assigneq
to that position through Mr, M. E. Boyad’s Circular dateq March 8, 1949,

Through Mr. Boyd’s letter of April g, 1949 ¢ Employes’ Exhibit “2m,
Mr. Mack wag advised that he was disqualified ag of close of businesg that day.

Mr. Mack thereupon requested and was Branted gn investigation Which
was held on April 20, 1949, the transcripl: of which ig herewith identified
as Employegs’ Exhibit «g’,

Mr. Boyd advised Mr. Mack through hig letter of April 27, 1949 (Em-
pPloyes’ Exhibit “4”) that “there was nothi i

indicated any unjust treatment of yourself by either the officers or employes
of this railroad, nor wag anything developed which would indicate that your

Formal claim was thereupon fileq with Mr, Boyd on May 3, 1949,
(Employes’ Exhibit “5”) which wag denied through hig letter of May 10,
1949 {Employes’ Exhihit “6”), after which it wag appealed to My, H R,
Fegley, Assistant to General Manager on May 18, 1949 The claim wag
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" (1) 'The testimony introduced by three qualified and competent wit--
nesses prove beyond any doubt that Mack was not qualified

and did not make the necessary effort on his part to qualify
for the position of Tariff Compiler. -

(2) Mack being dissatisfied with the action taken by Carrier in
notifying him that he was disqualified, and pending the process
of his appeal through regular channels, has made no effort to
obtain any position for which he is qualified in accordance with
his seniority, electing to work for another carrier at higher
rate of pay than available to him on thig property, even on the
position of Tariff Compiler.,

{Exhibits not reproduced.)

OPINION OF BOARD: The principal question here is whether Respondent
had violated that part of Rule 30 of the Schedule styled “employes shall be
given full cooperation”, ete. .

The hearing officer held Petitioner had been given full cooperation by
all necessary and proper parties. The problem facing this Board is tg de-
termine, after reviewing the transcript and all other relevant evidence,

We do not think we could reasonably hold that any fellow employe or
Superior in rank acted in the manner above described and that Petitioner
was under no duty to seek a correction of real or fancied acts of non-
cooperation on the part of others,

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the
whole record and all the evidence, finds and holds:

That both parties to this dispute waived oral hearing thereon;

_ That the Carrier and the Employes invblved in this dispute are respec-
tively Carrier and Employes within the meaning of the Railway Lahor Act,
as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the
dispute involved herein; and

That the Schedule was not violated.

AWARD
Claim denied. .

NATIONATL, RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST: A. I Tummon
Acting Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Iilinois, this 12th day of April, 1951.



